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7.7 Type of dwelling, by province and by Census Metropolitan Area, 1986 

Province and Census 
Metropolitan Area 

Province 

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia 
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta 
British Columbia 
Yukon 
Northwest Territories 

Canada 

Metropolitan area 

Calgary, Alta. 
Chicoutimi-Jonquiere, Que. 
Edmonton, Alta. 
Halifax, NS 
Hamilton, Ont. 
Kitchener, Ont. 
London, Ont. 
Montreal, Que. 
Oshawa, Ont. 
Ottawa-Hull, Ont , Que. 
Quebec, Que. 
Regina, Sask. 
Saint John, NB 
St. Catharines, Ont. 
St. John's, Nfld. 
Saskatoon, Sask. 
Sherbrooke, Que. 
Sudbury, Ont. 
Thunder Bay, Ont. 
Toronto, Ont. 
Trois-Rivieres, Que. 
Vancouver, BC 
Victoria, BC 
Windsor, Ont. 
Winnipeg, Man. 

Total1 

159,080 
40,690 

295,780 
231,685 

2,357,105 
3,221,725 

382,345 
358,270 
836,125 

1,087,115 
7,975 

13,775 

8,991,675 

248,590 
51,305 

283,365 
103,830 
201,330 
110,155 
129,385 

1,115,380 
68,010 

302,335 
218,420 
67,675 
41,725 

124,580 
47,905 
73,960 
48,525 
51,595 
43,665 

1,199,805 
47,475 

532,220 
105,445 
91,610 

236,325 

Single-
detached 

122,895 
30,105 

207,495 
169,350 

1,032,605 
1,850,570 

261,980 
275,455 
528,180 
679,005 

5,635 
8,530 

5,171,800 

139,080 
25,420 

163,490 
53,610 

120,305 
61,030 
72,885 

312,050 
42,045 

131,060 
90,540 
47,095 
22,235 
89,250 
26,770 
46,525 
20,205 
31,445 
30,340 

517,710 
21,700 

283,535 
59,705 
62.705 

141,340 

Multiple-
unit types2 

34,425 
9,015 

79,880 
55,275 

1,307,565 
1,359,635 

116,105 
74,920 

281,695 
378,560 

2,060 
4,310 

3,703,445 

107,900 
25,230 

115,970 
48,375 
80,955 
49,075 
56,220 

801,575 
25,845 

169,750 
126,300 
20,090 
18,135 
35,125 
20,695 
26,585 
28,110 
19,730 
13,170 

681,690 
25,600 

245,700 
44,780 
28,515 
94,650 

Single-
detached 

77.3 
74.0 
70.2 
73.1 
43.8 
57.4 
68.5 
76.9 
63.2 
62.5 
70.7 
61.9 

57.5 

55.9 
49.5 
57.7 
51.6 
59.8 
55.4 
56.3 
28.0 
61.8 
43.3 
41.5 
69.6 
53.3 
71.6 
55.9 
62.9 
41.6 
60.9 
69.5 
43.1 
45.7 
53.3 
56.6 
68.4 
59.8 

Multiple-. 
unit types' 

% 

21.6 
22.2 
27.0 
23.9 
55.5 
42.2 
30.4 
20.9 
33.7 
34.8 
25.8 
31.3 

41.2 

43.4 
49.2 
40.9 
46.6 
40.2 
44.6 
43.5 
71.9 
38.0 
56.1 
57.8 
29.7 
43.5 
28.2 
43.2 
35.9 
57.9 
38.2 
30.2 
56.8 
53.9 
46.2 
42.5 
31.1 
40.1 

! Includes mobile homes and other movable dwellings. 
2 Includes semi-detached houses, row houses, other single attached houses, apartments or flats in a detached duplex, apartments in 

has less than five storeys and apartments five or more storeys. 
a building that 

7.8 Annual estimates of household facilities and equipment, May 1988 

Estimated 
households 

1988 
•ooo 

Percentage of households 

Total households 

Principal heating fuel 
Oil or other liquid fuel 
Piped gas 
Bottled gas 
Electricity 
Wood 
Other1 

Cooking fuel 
Electricity 
Piped gas 
Bottled gas 
Wood or coal 
Kerosene, oil or other 
No cooking fuel 

9,244 

1,704 
4,106 

61 
2,941 

403 
3(1 

8,647 
404 

85 
50 
40 

18.4 
44.4 

0.7 
31.8 
4.4 
0.3 

93.5 
4.4 
0.9 
0.5 
0.4 

— 

19.2 
44.9 
0.6 

30.6 
4.3 
0.4 

92.9 
4.9 
0.9 
0.6 
0.4 

20.2 
45.2 
0.8 

28.0 
5.6 
0.2 

92.5 
5.3 
1.0 
0.6 
0.4 
0.2 

21.9 
44.3 

0.7 
28.2 
4.7 
0.3 

92.3 
5.2 
1.0 
0.7 
0.6 
0.1 

25.3 
43.5 
0.7 

25.1 
5.3 
0.2 

91.7 
5.7 
1.2 
0.9 
0.5 
0.1 

28.3 
43.5 
(1.7 

23.3 
4.0 
0.2 

91.1 
6.2 
1.1 
0.8 
0.6 


