7.7 Type of dwelling, by province and by Census Metropolitan Area, 1986

Province and Census Metropolitan Area	Total ¹	Single- detached	Multiple- unit types ²	Single- detached	Multiple- unit types ²
Province					
Newfoundland	159,080	122,895	34,425	77.3	21.6
Prince Edward Island	40,690	30,105	9,015	74.0	22.2
Nova Scotia	295,780	207,495	79,880	70.2	27.0
New Brunswick	231,685	169,350	55,275	73.1	23.9
Quebec	2,357,105	1,032,605	1,307,565	43.8	55.5
Ontario	3,221,725	1,850,570	1,359,635	57.4	42.2
Manitoba	382,345	261,980	116,105	68.5	30.4
Saskatchewan	358,270	275,455	74,920	76.9	20.9
Alberta	836,125	528,180	281,695	63.2	33.7
British Columbia	1,087,115	679,005	378,560	62.5	34.8
Yukon	7,975	5,635	2,060	70.7	25.8
Northwest Territories	13,775	8,530	4,310	61.9	31.3
Canada	8,991,675	5,171,800	3,703,445	57.5	41.2
Metropolitan area					
Calgary, Alta.	248,590	139,080	107,900	55.9	43.4
Chicoutimi-Jonquière, Que.	51,305	25,420	25,230	49.5	49.2
Edmonton, Alta.	283,365	163,490	115,970	57.7	40.9
Halifax, NS	103,830	53,610	48,375	51.6	46.6
Hamilton, Ont.	201,330	120,305	80,955	59.8	40.2
Kitchener, Ont.	110,155	61,030	49,075	55.4	44.6
London, Ont.	129,385	72,885	56,220	56.3	43.5
Montreal, Que.	1,115,380	312,050	801,575	28.0	71.9
Oshawa, Ont.	68,010	42,045	25,845	61.8	38.0
Ottawa-Hull, Ont., Que.	302,335	131,060	169,750	43.3	56.1
Quebec, Que.	218,420	90,540	126,300	41.5	57.8
Regina, Sask.	67,675	47,095	20,090	69.6	29.7
Saint John, NB	41,725	22,235	18,135	53.3	43.5
St. Catharines, Ont.	124,580	89,250	35,125	71.6	28.2
St. John's, Nfld.	47,905	26,770	20,695	55.9	43.2
Saskatoon, Sask.	73,960	46,525	26,585	62.9	35.9
Sherbrooke, Que.	48,525	20,205	28,110	41.6	57.9
Sudbury, Ont.	51,595	31,445	19,730	60.9	38.2
Thunder Bay, Ont.	43,665	30,340	13,170	69.5	30.2
Toronto, Ont.	1,199,805	517,710	681,690	43.1	56.8
Trois-Rivières, Que.	47,475	21,700	25,600	45.7	53.9
Vancouver, BC Victoria, BC	532,220	283,535	245,700	53.3	46.2
Windsor, Ont.	105,445	59,705	44,780	56.6	42.5
Winnipeg, Man.	91,610 236,325	62,705	28,515	68.4	31.1
wininpeg, wan.	230,323	141,340	94,650	59.8	40.1

7.8 Annual estimates of household facilities and equipment, May 1988

ltem	Estimated households 1988 '000	Percentage of households						
		19881	19871	19861,2	19851	1984	1983	
Total households	9,244			ar	+++	34+1	***	
Principal heating fuel								
Oil or other liquid fuel	1,704	18.4	19.2	20.2	21.9	25.3	28.3	
Piped gas	4,106	44.4	44.9	45.2	44.3	43.5	43.5	
Bottled gas	61	0.7	0.6	0.8	0.7	0.7	0.7	
Electricity	2,941	31.8	30.6	28.0	28.2	25.1	23.3	
Wood	403	4.4	4.3	5.6	4.7	5.3	4.0	
Other ³	30	0.3	0.4	0.2	0.3	0.2	0.2	
Cooking fuel								
Electricity	8,647	93.5	92.9	92.5	92.3	91.7	91.1	
Piped gas	404	4.4	4.9	5.3	5.2	5.7	6.2	
Bottled gas	85	0.9	0.9	1.0	1.0	1.2	1.1	
Wood or coal	50	0.5	0.6	0.6	0.7	0.9	0.8	
Kerosene, oil or other	40	0.4	0.4	0.4	0.6	0.5	0.6	
No cooking fuel	>6-	_		0.2	0.1	0.1	+++	

Includes mobile homes and other movable dwellings.
Includes semi-detached houses, row houses, other single attached houses, apartments or flats in a detached duplex, apartments in a building that has less than five storeys and apartments five or more storeys.